
 

West London Waste Authority 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 

17 September 2020 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 
8424 1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A virtual meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held on Friday 25 September 
2020 at 11.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I - Items for consideration while the Press and Public are in attendance  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  
4. Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  (Pages 9 - 16) 
  
5. Contracts Update  (Pages 17 - 20) 
  
6. 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  (Pages 21 - 26) 
  
7. Treasury Management Update  (Pages 27 - 30) 
  
8. Any other urgent business   
  
9. Exclusion of the Press Public   



  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential information in 
breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 
 

10. Contracts Update – 
Annexes 

Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information) 

 

  
Part II - Items for consideration after the Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
10. Contracts Update - Annexes  (Pages 31 - 40) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting    
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.   
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 26 June 2020 at 10.00 
am at the Virtual Meeting - Online.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Philip Corthorne, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers, Councillor 
Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

Andrea White 

 
 
  

 
50. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
51. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
52. Minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2020  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee and Authority meetings held on 24 

January 2020 be taken as read and signed as correct records.  
 

53. Appointment of Chair, Vice Chair, Audit Committee, Chair of Audit Committee and 
Independent Members  

 
 Members noted the membership of the Audit Committee comprised all members of the 

Authority in the 2019/20 municipal year due to the previous difficulties in being quorate. 
Whilst it was necessary to appoint a Chair of the Audit Committee, who was not also the 
Chair of the Authority, the Authority itself would discharge the functions of the Audit 
Committee. The Member appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee would take the Chair 
during the Authority meeting for audit items. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Authority discharge the functions of the Audit Committee; 
(2) Councillor Graham Henson be appointed as Chair of the Authority for the 2020/21 
municipal year; 
(3) Councillor Mik Sabiers be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 2020/21 
municipal year; 
(4) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year; 
(5) the appointment of Andrea White as the Independent Member of the Audit Committee 
be re-confirmed to 30 June 2021. 
 

54. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2020/21  
 
 RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit Committee 

be confirmed:- 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 8



- 2 - 

 
 Friday 25 September 2020 
 Friday 4 December 2020 

Friday 22 January 2021 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 26 March 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 25 June 2021 at 10.00am (including Audit items) 
Friday 24 September 2021 at 10.00am 
Friday 3 December 2021 at 10.00am 

  
 

55. General Ledger Internal Audit  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the report which presented the Internal Audit risk 

based assurance review. The purpose of the review was to provide assurance to the 
management team of the Authority and the  Audit Committee in relation to the key risks 
around the General Ledger. 
 
The Internal Auditor advised that, overall, she was able to give substantial assurance in 
relation the key risks to the achievement of objectives of General Ledger. 
 
RESOLVED: That to report be noted.  
 

56. Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20  
 
 Sarah Hydrie, Internal Auditor, introduced the report which presented the Annual Internal 

Audit Report 2019/20. The report summarised the main findings arising from the Internal 
Audit work 2019/20. 
 
The Audit Committee welcomed the positive report commenting that control was 
strengthening and that it was pleasing to see the continuing collaborative approach that 
Internal Audit were taking in working with management in order to help achieve positive 
outcomes for the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

57. External Audit Report  
 
 Members received the draft Audit results for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
Maria Grindley and Larisa Midoni, External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, outlined the 
content of the report. Ms Grindley advised that the audit had been undertaken in the 
context of the COVID 19 pandemic and had therefore been difficult to complete as it had 
not been possible to work face-face or alongside officers. The work had been undertaken 
differently and remotely. 
 
Larisa Midoni outlined the content of the report and advised that the overall 
recommendation was to focus on scrutiny and control of land and buildings and that a 
series of adjustments on disclosures in the accounts were proposed. In terms of materiality, 
these had initially been based on the previous year’s statements but had then been 
reassessed as further information had become available. 
 
Maria Grindley explained that, as a result of COVID 19, organisations that were due to sign 
their opinion would move into a consultation which may result in a change and “Emphasis 
of Matter” regarding COVID 19 and going concern due to the impact of the pandemic. A 

4



- 3 - 

Member questioned the rationale and requested that the External Auditor provide 
information regarding any proposed “Emphasis of Matter”.   
.  
In response to a question about the audit fee currently appearing to be open-ended, the 
External Auditor advised that this would be discussed with officers and be submitted to the 
Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

58. Risk Register  
 
 Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s Risk Register. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, reported that since the last meeting the register had been 
updated to include COVID 19. In response to a question in relation to the Amber Brexit risk 
and the comment that this was a short term solution, he advised that this had initially been 
identified as a financial risk but it was necessary to also consider the wider implications 
such as employment ie contractors being able to recruit. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
reminded Members that she had given a commitment at the previous meeting to update the 
Risk Register in terms of Brexit. To date this had not been done due to the pandemic and it 
had been impossible to ascertain what the position would be by the end of the year. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Authority could influence the reduction of air quality 
issues associated with West London Composting. The Managing Director advised that the 
Environment Agency had been advised of the concerns and that she would be visiting the 
site in July. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

59. Assurance Statements  
 
 Members received a report which provided Assurance Statements from the Authority’s 

Chief Officers and Senior Managers and formed part of the overall governance framework 
and supported the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements be noted.  
 

60. Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2020  
 
 Members received the report which presented the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the contents of the report and advised that he 
recommended that reserves be retained due to the current health emergency and be re-
visited next year. He responded to questions as follows:- 
 

 In terms of the budget variance in relation to employees, this was due to the pension 
valuation adjustments which were outside the Authority’s control; 

 He would distribute a breakdown of the period 12 monitoring report which provided a 
fuller explanation of variances; 

 Boroughs would still be able to drawn down from Reserves to deal with food waste. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts be approved; 
(2) the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve any changes resulting from the 
LPFAs’ auditors assurance to Ernst and Young expected in August 2020 and finalisation of 

5



- 4 - 

their audit.  
 

61. Budget Monitoring Report - Period 2  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, explained that due to prioritising work on COVID 19, the Key 
Performance Indicators were not currently available. 
 
A Member commented that residents residual rubbish was an issue given the pandemic 
and the closure of recycling sites. Officers responded that social distancing placed 
significant constraints at the HRRC and that it was hoped that, in the long term, residents 
could be encouraged to reduce their residual waste. 
 
RESOLVED : That (1) the current financial position, forecast for 2020/21 and sensitivity 
analysis be noted; 

(2) it be noted that the Key Performance Indicators would be reported at the next Authority 
meeting; 

(3) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted.  
 

62. Health and Safety: Annual Review of Performance in 2019/20 and plans for 2020/21  
 
 Members received the report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety 

arrangements for the year 2019/20 and presented the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan 
for 2020/21.  
 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report and advised that COVID 19 had 
had a significant impact in terms of health and safety. The 2019/20 action plan had one 
outstanding action as a result of COVID 19.  
 
Kevin Kerin, Health and Safety Adviser, outlined the high level content of the report. He 
explained that in 2020/21 work on accident and incident statistics would be undertaken with 
a view to eradicating  the section ‘other’. Of the 13 accidents/ incidents on site this year 
none had been RIDDOR. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the focus on health and safety and the clarification that 
the job descriptions referred to in the report related to Authority staff. A Member 
commented that climate emergency was missing from the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2019/20 be noted; 
(3) the Authority’s Health and Safety Action Plan for 2020 /21 be approved.  
  

63. Coronavirus Update and Contingency Planning  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of the 

management and contingency planning related to the COVID 19 pandemic. 
 
The Managing Director outlined the content of the report and highlighted the risks 
associated with the health and safety of staff, increased costs and the Authority’s strategy. 
 
In terms of the booking system and expansion of the collection of bulky waste, the 
Managing Director advised that this was to mitigate queries and the constraints in moving 

6



- 5 - 

people through the HRRC. 
 
RESOLVED: That the increased cost and activity due to coronavirus and mitigations to 
date be noted.  
 

64. Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste 

minimisation, efficiency and joint working projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report and advised that COVID 19 had not 
had a significant impact on projects but that risks had increased. A number of short term 
projects had been pushed though quickly. In terms of HRRC sites, Harrow and Abbey 
Road had introduced a booking system. Queues at sites had been causing issues on the 
surrounding roads and the booking system would mitigate this.  
 
In response to a Member’s question as to how residents could be prevented from visiting 
the HRRC without booking an online appointment, the Projects Director explained that work 
had been done with the Brent Communications team and messages sent out via social 
media, newspapers and leaflets. As a result of early teething issues, a phone line had also 
been set up. A  Member reported that there had been mixed feedback from residents in 
terms of the need to use a booking system. 
 
The Managing Director reported that 30% of waste authorities had adopted a booking 
system for HRRCs whilst a further 30 % were considering introducing a system. It should 
be noted that there was a knock on impact of other waste authority decisions; there had 
been an increase of Barnet users at Abbey Road when North London Waste Authority 
introduced a booking system at the start of lockdown. 
 
Members sought clarification on the collection of bulky waste and were advised that 
currently residents should book a collection and it would be collected as soon as operatives 
were available. 
 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, advised that  

 the team were working on HRC data and that each of the constituent authorities 
would be able to login to view; 

  work was being done to digitalise the administration process across the Authority; 

 work on abandoned vehicles was being finalised; 

 national data to identify best practice had been analysed; 

 areas of improvement were being considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

65. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

66. Procurement Update  
 
 Beth Bayley, Contracts Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 

changes to the Authority’s procurement rules. 

7



- 6 - 

 
In response to a Member’s comment in relation to using the Authority’s influence for market 
development, the Managing Director advised that that some clarification was required in 
the legislation but that this aligned with lobbying work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Authorisation Tables for the procurement of Supplies/ services and 
the procurement of Works, which would form part of the updated WLWA Procurement 
Rules, be agreed.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.07 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

8



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director and Waste Minimisation 
Manager  

25th Sept 2020 

Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s waste minimisation, efficiency and joint working 
projects. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to approve the investment in the Borough food waste business cases 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

2) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction - The West London Waste programme has been designed to deliver efficiency 
enhancement with a whole system, data driven approach in line with our Mission and Purpose 
highlighted in our Business Plan.  

The delivery of the projects is in conjunction with the constituent Boroughs to derive the greatest 
benefit from joint working in West London. This report covers the main project updates with 
governance of the wider programme managed through the WLWA senior management team. 

2. Data – officers are capturing data in the following areas to measure performance and inform 
efficiency projects:- 

 Waste Data Flow (borough data reporting), near live dashboards 

 HRRC - resource performance, usage, vehicle movements, carbon 

 Collections - routing data, diversion from residual, bin sensor/smart bin 

 Waste Composition food waste, kerbside capture rates 

 Market and legisla
[...]
ide to supplement the data gathered from the booking systems. The survey will 
further expand to other borough facilities in the coming weeks.  
 

The team will be leading a series of multi-facet repair events in responding to the declaration of 
climate emergency, and this includes running of one bike repair workshop across each of the six 
West London boroughs during Repair Week in October.  Following closely, the team will also lead on 
running online workshops to reduce single-use plastics by promoting the use of reusable period and 
nappy products.    
 

16



 

1 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Head of Service Delivery  September 2020 

Contracts update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 

1) Note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction  

This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing west 
London’s waste. This conforms to key strategic outcomes in the new draft joint strategy 
(JMWMS) ‘Effective and efficient operations focused on where we want to be in the future’, 
‘better transport’, ‘carbon neutral by 2030’, and ‘collaborative models in the sub-region and pan-
London’.  

2. West London Residual Waste Services contract 

The contract is performing well. Performance against the contract targets is excellent, with 
landfill diversion for the year to date at 100% (target 96.1%) and recycling of residual waste at 
5.5% (target 2.1%).  

The pandemic has affected residual waste arisings in various ways, with more material being 
generated at the kerbside, as residents spend more time at home, but less coming from HRRCs 
due to them being closed over lockdown and social distancing generally resulting in lower usage 
since they re-opened. These two factors combined means that year to date contract waste is 
very close to the originally forecast level. However if cur
[...]
and a 9% decrease of waste from Borough HRRCs/transfer stations. 
The budget impact of these changes is currently forecast to be a £3.5m budget overspend for 
the waste transport and disposal budget, but with much of this being recovered from the 
Boroughs via the PAYT levy. This will result in Borough waste disposal budgets exceeding 
forecasts. Please refer to the budget monitoring report for more information. Tonnages are being 
monitored closely each week in order to inform the the budget forecasts which are updated 
monthly and shared with Environment Directors and Members. 

Mitigations are in place for risks associated to a no-deal Brexit. Please refer to the Authority Risk 
Register for more information. 

18



 

3 

11. Staffing Implications  

None.  

12. Legal Implications  

Whilst no legal issues are anticipated, the Coronavirus situation continues to evolve and WLWA 
is keeping up to date on the latest Government guidance and legislation, continuously adapting 
operations and seeking legal advice where necessary. 

13. Joint Waste Management Strategy Implication - The contracts mentioned in this report meet 
the Authority’s Joint Waste Management Strategy policies, as described in Section 1.  

Contact 
Officers 

 

Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery 
tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager,  
sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545516 

 
01895 545515 

 

19

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 25 September 2020 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position, forecast for 2020/21 and sensitivity analysis   

2) Note the KPIs  

3) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period 
and the forecast for the year.  

Whilst the overall surplus/deficit for both P4 and the year’s forecast are small, the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic remains the main feature of the performance so far this year.  In 
particular its impact on waste flows (principally residual waste which accounts for the majority 
of spend) and therefore the large variances for Waste Transport and Disposal (WTD) costs 
and Levies. Other spending budgets are broadly on target.  

21

Agenda Item 6
Pages 21 to 26



 

 

The budget also includes the financial effects of a new dry mixed recycling (DMR) contract for 
Ealing. This is cost neutral for the Authority but creates further variations in the WTD costs and 
Trade/Other Income. 

These variances are detailed in the standard breakdown in Appendix 1 which separates out 
the main types of waste streams and distinguishes between PAYT and FCL activities and 
summarises the following. 

Firstly in terms of PAYT waste, with more people working and studying from home and on 
furlough, there were increased volumes of household collected waste. For P4 collected 
residual waste spending was £980k more than budgeted reflecting increased waste volumes 
of 6%.   

Similarly, food, mixed organic and green collections spending combined were £209k more 
than budget reflecting the higher volumes of recyclable waste collected. 

The increased volume and growth in costs of household collected waste is mirrored by an 
increase in the amount boroughs will have to pay through the PAYT levy and this totals £888 
for P4. The PAYT charge is adjusted on a quarterly basis to reflect actual tonnages. 

Secondly, in terms of FCL waste, the closure of HRRCs to the public in Ma
[...]
ommentary and sensitivities highlight that the duration of the impact of the 
pandemic is fundamental to the outcomes with the residual waste collection volumes being the 
biggest component of that, so the key area of focus for managing financial impact of Covid-19. 

2. KPIs for 2019/20 

The KPI table (Appendix 2) illustrates the performance across a wide range of key activities 
together with their RAG rating. Most indicators are on target however a number of activities 
have been effected by the Covid-19 pandemic and this is reflected in the RAG rating and 
commentary. These are briefly summarised below:  

23



 

 

 KPI5 and KPI6 site closures to public, changes in operations and waste flows together 
with varied performance across HRRCs have all contributed to the lower overall levels 
of reuse, recycling and composted rates and percentage diversion from residual waste. 

 KPI17, KPI18 and KPI21 reflect the hold on some face to face waste minimisation 
activities (e.g. events) as a result of the pandemic to ensure the safety of employees 
and residents. Events are a key driver of social media activity, so this has also been 
significantly reduced. 

3. Delegated decisions 

To provide further transparency of operational arrangements, this standard section of the 
budget monitoring report summarises any significant financial decisions made by the 
Managing Director and/or Chief Officers under the Scheme of Delegations since those 
reported to the last Authority meeting.  
 
There were none.  

 
4. Financial Implications – These are detailed in the report. Covid-19 is increasing costs due 

to increased waste, the JMWMS aims to decrease waste and therefore decrease costs e.g. 
through food waste and HRRC projects. 

5. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – Improvements to financial management in 
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS.  

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     01895 54 55 10 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk         

Emma Beal, Managing Director   01895 54 55 10 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

24

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

25



 

 

 

26



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  25 September 2020 

Treasury Management  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the treasury management activities  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the treasury management out-turn for 2019-20 

2) Note the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential 
indicators  

1. Background 

1.1 The Authority is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. A key function of treasury management is to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. 
Surplus monies are invested in low risk instruments commensurate with the Authority’s low 
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering investment return.  

1.2 Another key function of treasury management is the funding of the Authority’s capital 
plans. These capital plans identify the borrowing need of the Authority which can involve 
arranging long or short term loans, refinancing or using longer term cash flow surpluses. 

1.3 This report outlines both the 2019-20 out-turn and treasury management activities so far 
this year.  

2. Treasury Management Activity 

2.1 The Authority’s scale and variety of treasury management activities has been limited to the 
simple, low risk and essential operations identified below in accordance with the annual plan 
approved by the Authority in January.   

2.2 Excess funds are invested through the London Borough of Ealing under a service level 
agreement. Loca
[...]
Agenda Item 10
Pages 31 to 40By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020
	Minutes

	4 Projects and Waste Minimisation Update
	5 Contracts Update
	6 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)
	7 Treasury Management Update
	10 Contracts Update - Annexes
	Exempt - Contracts Update - Part 2 - Annexe 2 Residual waste approach




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 25 September 2020 at 
11.00 am.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Mik Sabiers (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Philip Corthorne, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

Apologies for Absence 

 Councillor Guy Lambert 
 
 
 
 
 

76. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Guy Lambert.  
 

68. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  
 

69. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

70. Matters Arising  
 
Minute 58 – Risk Register 
 
A Member sought an update in relation to the Managing Director’s visit to the West 
London Composting Site in July and was advised that the Authority was satisfied that the 
necessary procedures were in place in terms of reducing the impact on air quality.  
 

71. Projects and Waste Minimisation Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste 
minimisation, efficiency and joint working projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director outlined the content of the report and responded to 
Members’ questions as follows:- 

 In terms of accessibility to online booking forms and the completion thereof, the 
booking system and forms were subject to constant review, including any over 
booking of slots. Officers were working with the provider to determine whether any 
improvements could be made. 

 The main impact of the booking system had been that it allowed more time for 
staff at the HRRCs to engage with and advise users of the site. He would provide 



 

Page 2 

data as to levels of recycling since the introduction of the system and noted the 
Member’s comments that residents continued to question the need for a booking 
system. 

 
Members welcomed the work on the food waste project. 
 
RESOLVED: That the investment in the boroughs food waste business cases, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.  
 

72. Contracts Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
and procurement arrangements. Members noted that there were confidential appendices 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, reported that since the report had been drafted 
there had been an increase in waste flows. He reassured Members that robust 
procedures were in place to mitigate the issues arising from the COVID 19 pandemic 
and he outlined the communication systems used to ensure rapid and timely responses. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the lower green waste tonnages since July, the 
officer advised that there was now better data available but that many different variables 
could be the driver for this including different gardening habits during lockdown and the 
weather. Levels of garden waste had now returned to those normally expected. 
 
A Member noted that the West London Composting contract was reported as performing 
well and asked if this took into account the complaints received about odour. Officers 
confirmed that they were satisfied that odour was being managed effectively by the 
contractor (see Minute 70 above) and confirmed that this had been taken into account 
when it was determined that the contract was performing well. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

73. 2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
Members received a report which provided and update on financial and operational 
matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position, forecast for 2020/21 and sensitivity 
analysis be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicators be noted; 
(3) the financial decisions taken under the scheme of delegation to officers be noted.  
 

74. Treasury Management Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s Treasury 
Management activities. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management outturn for 2019/20 be noted; 
(2) the update for the current year, including treasury management and prudential 
indicators, be noted.    
 
 



 

Page 3 

75. Exclusion of the Press Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item 
 
10. 

Title 
 
Contracts Update - Annexes 

Reason 

  Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

  
 

77. Contracts Update - Annexes  
 
Members received the confidential Annexes to the Contracts Update report which 
appeared elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations in relation to the out of hours waste service and 
residual waste strategy, as set out in confidential annexes 1 and 2, be approved.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.46 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


